

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



In the Matter of the Application of

SAVE AMERICA'S CLOCKS, INC., THE HISTORIC DISTRICTS COUNCIL, INC., TRIBECA TRUST, INC., MARVIN SCHNEIDER, FOREST MARKOWITZ, THOMAS BERNARDIN, CHRISTOPHER DE SANTIS, JEREMY WOODOFF and ALANA HEISS,

Petitioners-Respondents,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Articles 63 and 78 of the
Civil Practice Law and Rules

against

CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY MAYOR FOR HOUSING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, NEW YORK CITY LANDMARKS PRESERVATION COMMISSION, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS and CIVIC CENTER COMMUNITY GROUP BROADWAY LLC,

Respondents-Appellants.

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE CITY CLUB OF
NEW YORK, BROOKLYN HEIGHTS ASSOCIATION,
FRIENDS OF THE UPPER EAST SIDE HISTORIC
DISTRICTS, GREENWICH VILLAGE SOCIETY FOR
HISTORIC PRESERVATION, HUMAN-SCALE NYC,
LANDMARK WEST!, THE NEW YORK METROPOLITAN
CHAPTER THE VICTORIAN SOCIETY IN AMERICA**

MICHAEL S. GRUEN

*Attorney for Amici Curiae The City Club of
New York, Brooklyn Heights Association,
Friends of the Upper East Side Historic
Districts, Greenwich Village Society for
Historic Preservation, Human-Scale
NYC, Landmark West!, The New York
Metropolitan Chapter the Victorian
Society in America*

249 West 34th Street, Suite 402

New York, New York 10001

212-643-7050

mgruen@michaelgruen.net

Date Completed: October 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE COMMISSION IS GOVERNED BY THE
RULE OF LAW, NOT OF BAZAAR NEGOTIATION.....3

 A. The Landmarks Law Requires That the
 Commission Rule on Proposed Alterations
 According to Fixed Preservation Standards.....4

 B. Appellants’ Arguments for a Regime of
 Negotiation Are Not Pragmatic and Violate the Law11

II. THE COMMISSION HAS THE AUTHORITY
TO DISCHARGE ALL DUTIES AT ISSUE HERE;
IT HAS FAILED TO DO SO.....21

 A. The Commission’s Failure to Require Continued
 Public Access to the Clocktower Suite
 Is Arbitrary, Capricious and Contrary to Law.....21

 B. The Commission’s Failure to Protect the
 Historical Mechanical Integrity of the Clock
 Is Arbitrary, Capricious and Contrary to Law.....25

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>1025 Fifth Ave, Inc. v. Marymount School of New York,</u> 173 Misc.2d 756 (S. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1983)	8
<u>Allison v. New York City Landmarks Pres. Comm'n,</u> 35 Misc.3d 500 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2011).....	9-11, 20, 23, 25
<u>Avella v. City of New York,</u> 29 N.Y.3d 425 (2017)	6
<u>Charles A. Field Delivery Service, Inc.,</u> 66 N.Y.2d 516 (1985)	30
<u>City of New York v. State of New York Commission Cable Television,</u> 47 N.Y.2d 89 (1979).....	18
<u>Flynn v. State Ethics Comm'n, Dep't of State, State of N.Y.,</u> 87 N.Y.2d 199 (1995)	4
<u>Friends of P.S. 163, Inc. v. Jewish Home Lifecare,</u> 30 N.Y.3d 416 (2017)	17
<u>Hotel Dorset Co. v. Trust for Cultural Res. of City of New York,</u> 46 N.Y.2d 358 (1978)	7
<u>Levine v. Whalen,</u> 39 N.Y.2d 510 (1976)	4
<u>Long v. Adirondack Park Agency,</u> 76 N.Y.2d 416 (1990).....	7
<u>Lutheran Church in America v. City of New York,</u> 35 N.Y.2d 121 (1974)	8
<u>New York State Superfund Coal., Inc. v. New York State Dep't of</u> <u>Env't'l Conservation,</u> 18 N.Y.3d 289 (2011).....	4

<u>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</u> , 438 U.S. 104(1978).....	18-20
<u>Pennsylvania Coal v. Mahon</u> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	20
<u>Save America’s Clocks, Inc. v. City of New York</u> , 157 A.D.3d 133 (1st Dep’t 2017)	2, 16
<u>Society for Ethical Culture Church in the City of New York v. Spatt</u> , 51 N.Y.2d 449 (1980)	8
<u>Surace v. Dana</u> , 248 N.Y. 18 (1928)	7
<u>Teachers Ins. & Annuity Ass’n of Am. v. City of New York</u> , 82 N.Y.2d 35 (1993)	7
<u>Trustees of Sailors' Snug Harbor in City of New York v. Platt</u> , 29 A.D.2d 376 (1st Dep’t 1968)	7, 8
 <u>Statutes</u>	
CPLR Article 78	17, 18
ECL § 8-0109	17
Gen. Const’n L. § 48	22
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 25-301.....	<u>passim</u>
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §25-302	7, 21, 27
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §25-303.....	26
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §25-304.....	23
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §25-307.....	<u>passim</u>
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §25-311.....	30
N.Y.C. Zoning Resolution § 32-00 <u>et seq</u>	24 n.9
N.Y.C. Zoning Resolution §74-79	19

Other

Dunlap, David, “A Landmark Tower Clock Will Stay But Its Tick-
Tock Could Be Silenced,” New York Times 11/13/2014 26 n.11

Oxford English Dictionary (1933) 28
